Police Federation of Australia Vacancy Election

North West Metropolitan Region Area Two: Ordinary Member of Branch Executive

Declaration of Results for Uncontested Offices

E2015/211

Below are the results of the election for the following offices, conducted in accordance with the provisions of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009* and the rules of the organisation.

North West Metropolitan Region Area Two

Ordinary Member of Branch Executive

Candidates

MORTON, Kevin

As the number of nominations accepted did not exceed the number of positions to be filled, I declare the above candidates elected.

Ishtiaq Ahmed Returning Officer

Extra Chind

13 October 2015





Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

POST ELECTION REPORT

Client: Police Federation of Australia

Contact details: Mr Scott Weber Email: Peter.Remfrey@pansw.org.au

Branch President Tel: 02 92656777

Police Federation of Australia

New South Wales Police Branch

Level 4

154 Elizabeth Street Sydney NSW 2000.

FWC contact Catherine Bebbington **Email:** orgs@fwc.gov.au

officer: Tel: 03 - 86617974

ELECTIONS COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Election Decision No/s: E2015/211

RULES

Rules used for elections Rule ID: 200V: Incorporates alterations of 19/08/2015

[R2015/180]) (replaces rulebook dated 10/07/2015

[R2015/135])

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: None Model Rule reference (if any): N/A

ROLL OF VOTERS N/A

ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULARITIES RECEIVED

Details of written allegations of irregularities, and action taken by AEC: N/A

Other irregularities identified, and action taken: N/A

ATTACHMENTS

A: Declaration of results for uncontested offices - Ordinary member of branch executive

Ishtiaq Ahmed Returning Officer

Cating and

23 November 2015



DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189—Arrangement for conduct of an election

Police Federation of Australia

(E2015/211)

MR ENRIGHT

MELBOURNE, 19 AUGUST 2015

Arrangement for conduct of election – casual vacancy.

[1] On 24 July 2015, the New South Wales Police Branch of the Police Federation of Australia lodged with the Fair Work Commission the prescribed information in relation to an election to a casual vacancy in the following office:

North West Metropolitan Region Area Two: Ordinary Member of Branch Executive

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed office is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR570968>

POLICE FEDERATION OF AUSTRALIA NEW SOUTH WALES POLICE BRANCH

Level 4 154 Elizabeth Street SYDNEY NSW 2000 Telephone: (02) 9265 6777 Facsimilie: (02) 9265 6789

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

I, Scott Weber, Branch President, hereby state that I am authorised to lodge the prescribed information in accordance with subsection 189 (1) of the Act on behalf of the Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Police Branch.

I say that the information lodged is in accordance with subsection 189 (1) of the Act.

Dated: 24 July 2015

Scott Weber

Branch President

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act, 2009

Fair Work Australia

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

The Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Police Branch, hereby gives notice as follows:

- a) In accordance with rule 52 EH (h) an election is required for a position of Ordinary Branch Executive North West Metropolitan Region Area Two. The period of office intended to be filled via the election is the remainder of the term of office.
- b) The election is required as the incumbent, lan Johnstone, has voluntarily transferred out of the region from which he was elected (rule 52 EH (h) (iv) (a)) and has resigned his position as an Ordinary Branch Executive member effective 24 July 2015. A copy of his resignation letter is attached and marked A.
- c) The electorate comprises only financial members of the North West Metropolitan Region Area Two of the Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Police Branch. Rule 52 EG (b) (i) (1).
- d) The electoral roll of members will close seven (7) days before the calling of nominations. Rule 52EG (e) (i) (a).
- e) The returning officer shall determine the dates for the opening and closing of nominations and the opening and closing of the ballot. Rule 52 EH (h) (ii).
- f) The kind of voting system to be used in the conduct of the election is a direct voting System. Rule 52 EG (e) (iii).

Dated: 24 July 2015

Scott Weber

Branch President